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ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS

September 20, 2023

Ms. Skye Siladi, Planning Department
Town of Topsham

100 Main Street

Topsham, Maine 04086

RE: Topsham Dental Arts Parking Expansion Project
37 Foreside Road, Topsham, Maine, Tax Map U08, Lot 18
Amended Site Development Plan 2023
Town Response #3

Dear Ms. Siladi;

Enclosed please find the written responses to Tom Saucier and Staff comments. Original
comments are underlined and in italics. Responses are in Blue.

Hi Skye

| have reviewed the most recent submission from Chris. The majority of our comments have been
addressed.

The following comments require additional information:

Your comment 6. The plan appears to show 6 trees, not the 7 required.

o.k. Skye indicates 6 are fine in the enclosed email.

Your comment 7.b. The plan shows 2 trees in the parking lot, with 3 required per the code you
cited.

o.k. Skye indicates 2 are fine in the enclosed email.

Your comment 7.c. They have shown 3 Sea Green Junipers, which are not really an effective
screen, and at the 5 gallon size specified, would be about 2-3 ft tall. These are generally more of
a cover and foundation planting.

o.k. Skye indicates 3 Sea Green Junipers are fine in the enclosed email.

Our comments:
A.4. The town attorney should review a final draft of the drainage maintenance agreement.

o.k.
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A.6. References a report included in the application. We were unable to find that in our copy.
They should submit this for review.

Maine Hydo Vac Services completed maintenance of the storm system. They cleaned out the
catch basins. Their invoice and report are included.

A.7. We will review the performance quarantee amounts prior to a pre-construction meeting.

o.k.

B.1.a. We had requested that the engineer certify that the existing drainage system is installed
per the approved plan, but no statement was provided.

We certify the system has been installed per the approved plans. An end cap is to be added at
the outlet as shown on the stamped, certified plans.

B.1.c. See A.6. above.

Maine Hydo Vac Services completed maintenance of the storm system. They cleaned out the
catch basins. Their invoice and report are included.

B.2.a. Is a waiver required for the parking aisle width of 20 ft? We would support this.

We have requested the waiver as suggested.

B.2.e. Question remains; is pavement permitted in the 15 ft side setback?

Yes. Pavement is allowed up to 5’ from the line as codes indicated at the staff meeting.

B.2.h. It would be helpful if additional spot grades were provided at the proposed drive to ensure
street gutter drainage is maintained and the parking lot drainage drains to the detention system.

We have shown additional spot grades on the plan as suggested.

B.2.i. it did not appear that the erosion control measures were shown on the drawings.

We have added silt fence along the perimeter and added notes to loam and seed disturbed
areas not being paved.

Site Planning and Design Road and Utility Design Stormwater Management
Commercial Projects Residential Subdivisions Town and State Approvals

63 Second Avenue, Augusta, Maine 04330 Phone: (207) 622-1462



/7R BELANGER
ENGINEERING

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
These are relatively minor comments and could be conditions of approval if you agree and the
planning board is so inclined.
Thanks and enjoy the long weekend!
Tom

We are hoping we can obtain a conditional preliminary and final approval at the next PB
meeting on September 28, 2023. It is important to get this parking installed this fall.
Should you have questions, please call.

Very truly yours,

(23Q.

Christopher S. Belanger, P.E.
Enclosures

cc: Timothy Nichols, owner
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From: Skye Siladi

To: cbelanger@roadrunner.com

Cc: Julie Erdman

Subject: Re: Technical Review Comments -TDA
Date: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 4:02:03 PM
Attachments: Outlook-ll1gsw5t.png

Outlook-hsefhnvc.png
Technical Review Comments TS.pdf

Apologies, forgot the attachment.

Skye Siladi

Planner

Town of Topsham

100 Main Street

Topsham, ME 04086

Phone: (207) 725-1724 ext 2113

Please be advised, per 1 MRSA § 402(3), correspondence to/from municipal offices/officials (with limited exceptions) is a public record and available for

review by any interested party.

From: Skye Siladi

Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 4:00 PM

To: cbelanger@roadrunner.com <cbelanger@roadrunner.com>
Cc: Julie Erdman <jerdman@topshammaine.com>

Subject: Technical Review Comments -TDA

Hi Chris,

Here are Tom Saucier's comments on the new plans that were brought up on Tuesday.

In response to his first three comments about my own comments:

6: Subtracting the distances for the two curb cuts the requirement for street trees is 6.65. 6
street trees are fine here.

7.b: When only looking at the new parking spaces (22) the number of trees planted is
appropriate.

7.c. In combination with the street trees, we feel comfortable with the usage of sea green
juniper as a shielding planting here.


mailto:ssiladi@topshammaine.com
mailto:cbelanger@roadrunner.com
mailto:jerdman@topshammaine.com

Regarding Tom Lister's comments on the parking requirements of 225-27 E (6)(G), would you
be able to just get me the waiver request application (just the page) requesting a waiver for
that section to allow for parallel spaces, aisle width, and stall width and depth by tomorrow by
6pm? | send my applications to the board on Friday so if | can include that then it makes it
much easier for everyone.

Best,

Skye Siladi

Planner

Town of Topsham

100 Main Street

Topsham, ME 04086

Phone: (207) 725-1724 ext 2113

Please be advised, per 1 MRSA § 402(3), correspondence to/from municipal offices/officials (with limited exceptions) is a public record and available for

review by any interested party.



Topsham Dental Arts
Hi Skye

| have reviewed the most recent submission from Chris. The majority of our comments have been
addressed.

The following comments require additional information:

Your comment 6. The plan appears to show 6 trees, not the 7 required.

Your comment 7.b. The plan shows 2 trees in the parking lot, with 3 required per the code you cited.
Your comment 7.c. They have shown 3 Sea Green Junipers, which are not really an effective screen, and
at the 5 gallon size specified, would be about 2-3 ft tall. These are generally more of a cover and
foundation planting.

Our comments:

A.4. The town attorney should review a final draft of the drainage maintenance agreement.

A.6. References a report included in the application. We were unable to find that in our copy. They
should submit this for review.

A.7. We will review the performance guarantee amounts prior to a pre-construction meeting.

B.1.a. We had requested that the engineer certify that the existing drainage system is installed per the
approved plan, but no statement was provided.

B.1.c. See A.6. above.
B.2.a. Is a waiver required for the parking aisle width of 20 ft? We would support this.
B.2.e. Question remains; is pavement permitted in the 15 ft side setback?

B.2.h. It would be helpful if additional spot grades were provided at the proposed drive to ensure street
gutter drainage is maintained and the parking lot drainage drains to the detention system.

B.2.i. it did not appear that the erosion control measures were shown on the drawings.

These are relatively minor comments and could be conditions of approval if you agree and the planning
board is so inclined.

Thanks and enjoy the long weekend!
Tom



Tom Saucier, P.E.

Site Design Associates
23 Whitney Way
Topsham, Maine 04086
207-449-4275



Maine Hydro-Vac Services

PO Box 523

Windham, ME 04062 US
+1 2076904534
jill@mainehydrovac.com =/

HYDRO-VAC SERVICES

E
C

BILL TO INVOICE 522

Tim Nichols DATE 08/30/2023
Topsham Dental TERMS Due on receipt
37 Foreside Rd DUE DATE 08/30/2023
Topsham, ME

08/22/2023 Catch basin cleaning (per Catch basin cleaning per hour (4 hour 4 295.00 1,180.00

hr) minimum)

08/22/2023 Disposal Fee disposal of material ($125.00/ton) 1.50 125.00 187.50
Billing note: All invoices are due upon receipt. Any unpaid invoices with incur a 20% late fee after 30 %UBTOT/\L 1,36750
days

TAX 0.00
TOTAL 1,367.50

BALANCE DUE $1,367.50

Page 1 of 1



Maine Hydro-Vac Services LLC Stormwater System Findings Report

Matt Woodbury Topsham Dental Arts
(Owner MHVS) 37 Foreside Rd
P.O. Box 523 Topsham, ME

Windham, ME 04062
(207)272-5720
Matt@Mainehydrovac.com

08/30/23

Cleaning of catch basin in parking lot of Topsham Dental Arts at 37 Foreside Rd was completed on 8/22/23. Vacuum truck was utilized to
suction approximately 24" of sediment and wash down the side walls and floor of basin. Outlet pipe is clear of any visible obstruction.

Before & after cleaning photos:

Thank you for trusting us with your stormwater maintenancel!

Matt Woodbury—Maine Hydro-Vac Services.



Topsham Dental Arts
August 31, 2023
Hi Skye

| have reviewed the most recent submission from Chris. The majority of our comments have been
addressed.

The following comments require additional information:

Your comment 6. The plan appears to show 6 trees, not the 7 required.

Your comment 7.b. The plan shows 2 trees in the parking lot, with 3 required per the code you cited.
Your comment 7.c. They have shown 3 Sea Green Junipers, which are not really an effective screen, and
at the 5 gallon size specified, would be about 2-3 ft tall. These are generally more of a cover and
foundation planting.

Our comments:

A.4. The town attorney should review a final draft of the drainage maintenance agreement.

A.6. References a report included in the application. We were unable to find that in our copy. They
should submit this for review.

A.7. We will review the performance guarantee amounts prior to a pre-construction meeting.

B.1.a. We had requested that the engineer certify that the existing drainage system is installed per the
approved plan, but no statement was provided.

B.1.c. See A.6. above.
B.2.a. Is a waiver required for the parking aisle width of 20 ft? We would support this.
B.2.e. Question remains; is pavement permitted in the 15 ft side setback?

B.2.h. It would be helpful if additional spot grades were provided at the proposed drive to ensure street
gutter drainage is maintained and the parking lot drainage drains to the detention system.

B.2.i. it did not appear that the erosion control measures were shown on the drawings.

These are relatively minor comments and could be conditions of approval if you agree and the planning
board is so inclined.

Thanks and enjoy the long weekend!
Tom



Tom Saucier, P.E.

Site Design Associates
23 Whitney Way
Topsham, Maine 04086
207-449-4275





